

**HB0918/653929/1**

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 918

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after “**Treasurer**” insert “**and Comptroller**”; strike beginning with the comma in line 6 down through “Service,” in line 7; in line 7, after “Council;” insert “adding the Comptroller or the Comptroller’s designee as a member of the Maryland Commission on Climate Change and the Coast Smart Council;”; and in line 8, after “Treasurer” insert “and Comptroller”.

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 3 through 7, inclusive; and in line 10, strike “3–103(b) and”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 6, in line 31, strike the bracket; in the same line, strike “State Treasurer” and substitute “COMPTROLLER”; and in the same line, strike “State Treasurer’s” and substitute “COMPTROLLER’S”.

On page 7, in line 1, strike the bracket; in lines 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 16, 18, 21, 24, and 27, strike “(4)”, “(5)”, “(6)”, “(7)”, “(8)”, “(9)”, “(10)”, “(11)”, “(12)”, “(13)”, “(14)”, “(15)”, “(16)”, “(17)”, and “(18)”, respectively; and in the same lines, strike the brackets.

On page 8, in lines 1, 3, and 5, strike “(19)”, “(20)”, and “(21)”, respectively; and in the same lines, strike the brackets.

On pages 8 through 10, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 7 on page 8 through line 27 on page 10, inclusive, and substitute:

“Article – Natural Resources”.

**HB0918/653929/01 Environment and Transportation Committee  
Amendments to HB 918  
Page 2 of 2**

On page 11, in line 10, strike the bracket; in the same line, strike “State Treasurer” and substitute “COMPTROLLER”; in the same line, strike “State Treasurer’s” and substitute “COMPTROLLER’S”; in lines 11 and 13, in each instance, strike the bracket; and in line 13, strike “(11)”.